TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ME5-0103
Page: 1
Pages:   16
Updating January 2012
REGULATION VALVES
TYPE:
MED-01...-06-01,-11,-02,-12

1.4. CONSTRUCTION AND WORKING RULES 4
2. TECHNICAL DATA 10
3. ORDERING METHOD AND EXAMPLE OF ORDERING  11
4. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION 12
4.1. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 12
4.2. STARTING AND SERVICE INSTRUCTION 15
4.2.1. Preparing products for starting  15
4.2.2.  Maintenance instruction 15
4.3. CONSERVATION INSTRUCTION 15
4.4. INDUSTRIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTION 15
5. STORAGE AND TRANSPORT TERMS 15
6. SETS DELIVERY        16
7. GUARANTY TERMS 16
8. DECLARATION 16
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ME5-0103
Page: 3
Pages:   16
Updating January 2012
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS
1.1.1 Application
The regulating valves of all the types and diameters are mainly designed for cooperation with Liquid-
sealed Temperature Sensors HCT-.
The three-way regulating valve type MED- connected with temperature sensor type HCT- forms the
temperature regulator of direct continuous action HCT- + MED-. The opening regulating valve type MEO-
connected with temperature sensor type HCT- forms the temperature regulator of direct continuous action
HCT- + MEO-
The closing regulating valve type MEZ- connected with temperature sensor type HCT- forms the
temperature regulator of direct continuous action
HCT- +MEZ-
Other applications should be consulted with manufacturer.
  Manufacturer doesn’t bear responsibility for any damages which result from using level switches in
method not acct. to application. Risk is on user side.
Right using of level switches is make everything according to this document instructions.
1.1.2. Definitions used in description
 Operator – person, who use product according to application (PN-EN 61010-1, July 2004),
 Technical inspection - person or group of people responsible for using and  conservation of
product, this person has to assure of well special training for OPERATORS (PN-EN 61010-1, July
2004),
1.1.3. Alloved activities range
 For operator – valves using.
 For technical inspections  – activities like for operator, mechanical and electrical assembly and
activities connected with controlling.
1.1.4  Instructions and warnings
Body damage and/or serious material damages might be formed if user doesn’t keep of instructions
and warnings. Servicing staff have to be instructed and acquaint with whole safety instructions and warnings.
For well and safe regulation valves working there has to be assured right transport, storage,
assembly, starting and conservation’s instruction.
Main attentions of safety in mentioned operation and maintenance manual were marked as pictograms:
This sign means: Pointer.
„Pointer” indicates on action or any process important for well-working of product.
Material damages might be formed if user doesn’t keep of instructions.
This sign means: Warning.
„Warning ” indicates on action or any process, which might be danger for staff or makes
material damages if those aren’t made correctly.
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ME5-0103
Page: 4
Pages:   16
Updating January 2012
1.2. SUBJECT OF TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
“Technical product documentation” subject is parameters, conditions and instructions connected

Pages:   16
Updating January 2012
3. ORDERING METHOD AND EXAMPLE OF ORDERING
In order please determine:
Valve type marking:
- Three-way mixing valve
  or distributing valve  -MED
- Opening valve   -MEO
- Closing valve   -MEZ
Marking of valve sizes:
 -Dn=15 mm   -01
 -Dn=20 mm   -02
 -Dn=25 mm   -03
 -Dn=32 mm   -04
 -Dn=40 mm   -05
 -Dn=50 mm   -06
Marking of version:
regulating valve with hard valve seat
-01 - adapting for regulation of steam and hot water flow – max. +250
o
C
-11 - adapting for regulation of steam and hot water flow – max. +250
o
C for actuator type ESL-16
regulating valve with soft valve seat
-02 - adapting for regulation of hot water flow only – max. +150
o
C
-12 - adapting for regulation of hot water flow only – max. +150
o
C for actuator type ESL-16
Regulating valve marking example: MEO – 02 – 02
Contents of marking: type regulating valve-opening, size – Dn=20mm, version – with soft valve seat.
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ME5-0103
Page: 12
Pages:   16
Updating January 2012
4. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION
4.1  ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
4.1.1. Valve size selection
The regulating valves are designed for adjusting forces up to 35 kg. In spite of the pressure load
for all the valves of rated diameter over 15, one allows exclusively the only one, according to valve